VIRGINIA:

JIn the Supreme Court of Vinginia field at the Supreme Couwt Building in the
City of Richkmaend on Thursday, the 4% day of June, 2020.

It is ordered that the Rules heretofore adopted and promulgated by this Court and now in
effect be and they hereby are amended to become effective July 1, 2020.

Amend portions of Rule 3B:2 to read as follows:

Rule 3B:2. Uniform Fine Schedule.

For any offense listed below, whether prescribed by the specified State statute or by a
parallel local ordinance adopted pursuant to the authority granted in Virginia Code § 46.2-1300,
a driver may enter a written appearance, waiver of court hearing, plea of guilty, and pay fines
and costs. For traffic offenses not listed below, a court hearing is required. Nothing in this Rule
affects bonding procedures for those offenses not listed below. Likewise, nothing in this Rule
shall be construed to alter the operation of or the penalties prescribed pursuant to §§ 46.2-1220
through 46.2-1230.

This schedule is applied uniformly throughout the Commonwealth, and a clerk or
magistrate may not impose a fine different from the amounts shown here. Costs shall be paid in
accordance with the provisions of the Code of Virginia or any rules or regulations promulgated
thereunder. This schedule does not restrict the fine a judge may impose for an offense listed here

in any case for which there is a court hearing.

Description Statute or Processing
of Offense* Regulation Fine Feefix Total

1. Speed Violations

Exceeding the speed 46.2-870 to $6 per $51
limit 46.2-872, mile over
46.2-873.1 to speed
46.2-876 limit
Exceeding the speed 46.2-873 $7 per $51
limit in a school mile over
crossing speed

limit



Exceeding the speed 46.2-878.1 $7 per $51

limit in a highway mile over
work zone speed
limit
Exceeding the speed 46.2-873 $100 $51 $151
limit in a photo-monitored 46.2-878.1
school crossing or 46.2-882.1

highway work zone by at
least 10 mph

Exceeding the speed 46.2-878 $6 per $51
limits set by Transportation mile over
Commissioner speed

limit
Exceeding the speed 46.2-878.2 $200 plus  $51
limit in a residence $8 per
district mile over

speed

limit
Exceeding the speed 46.2-870 $6 per $51
limit in a 55 mph or mile over
65 mph zone speed

limit
Driving in excess of 80 mph 46.2-878.3 $100 plus  $51
but less than 86 mph in a $6 per
65 mph zone mile over

speed limit

Exceeding the speed 46.2-881 $6 per $51
limit on bridge mile over
speed limit

Impeding traffic by 46.2-877 $30 $51 $81
slow speed
k * %

2. Other Moving

Offenses
Moving violation 46.2-808.2 Double $51
committed in high- otherwise
way safety corridor applica-
ble
fine



Failure to obey high-
way sign

46.2-830

Amend portions of Rule 3C:2 to read as follows:

Rule 3C:2. Uniform Fine Schedule.

* *

$30

$51

$81

A violation of any of the provisions of the hunting, trapping, or inland fish laws, or of § 18.2-

132, or any regulations adopted by the Board of Wildlife Resources pursuant thereto, may be

prepaid only if the person has not violated any of those provisions within the past three years.

See Va. Code § 29.1-338.

* *
Description
of Offense*
% *

Selling to, distributing
to or purchasing for per-
sons under age 21 to-
bacco products

Purchasing or poss-
essing tobacco products
when under age 21

Being intoxicated in
public

Shooting pigeons for
amusement or renting
premises for such pur-
poses

* *

Statute or

Regulation Fine
18.2-371.2(A) $75
18.2-371.2(B) $35
18.2-388 $25
18.2-403.3(2) $35

3.2-6573

Processing
Feefis Total
— $75
. $35
$61 $86
$61 $96



Watercraft: No visual
distress signal

Watercraft: No fire ex-
tinguishing equipment

Smoking in vehicle with
a minor under the age
of 15 present

Failure of person at
least age 18 occupying
front seat of vehicle to
use safety belt system

Failure of driver to en-
sure that child up to age
8 is properly secured in
approved child re-
straint device (first vio-
lation only)

4 VAC

$35

15-430-80+1+

4 VAC

$35

15-430-190++++

46.2-810.1

46.2-1094(A)
46.2-1094(C)

46.2-1095(A)
46.2-1098

$100

$25

$50

A Copy,

Teste:

$61

$61

$91

$91

$100

$25

$50



