## **VIRGINIA:**

In the Supreme Court of Virginia held at the Supreme Court Building in the City of Richmond on Thursday, the 4<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2020.

It is ordered that the Rules heretofore adopted and promulgated by this Court and now in effect be and they hereby are amended to become effective July 1, 2020.

Amend portions of Rule 3B:2 to read as follows:

## Rule 3B:2. Uniform Fine Schedule.

For any offense listed below, whether prescribed by the specified State statute or by a parallel local ordinance adopted pursuant to the authority granted in Virginia Code § 46.2-1300, a driver may enter a written appearance, waiver of court hearing, plea of guilty, and pay fines and costs. For traffic offenses not listed below, a court hearing is required. Nothing in this Rule affects bonding procedures for those offenses not listed below. Likewise, nothing in this Rule shall be construed to alter the operation of or the penalties prescribed pursuant to §§ 46.2-1220 through 46.2-1230.

This schedule is applied uniformly throughout the Commonwealth, and a clerk or magistrate may not impose a fine different from the amounts shown here. Costs shall be paid in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Virginia or any rules or regulations promulgated thereunder. This schedule does not restrict the fine a judge may impose for an offense listed here in any case for which there is a court hearing.

Description	Statute or		Processing	
of Offense*	<u>Regulation</u>	<u>Fine</u>	<u>Fee***</u>	<u>Total</u>
1. Speed Violations				
Exceeding the speed limit	46.2-870 to 46.2-872, 46.2-873.1 to 46.2-876	\$6 per mile over speed limit	\$51	
Exceeding the speed limit in a school crossing	46.2-873	\$7 per mile over speed limit	\$51	

Exceeding the speed limit in a highway work zone	46.2-878.1	\$7 per mile over speed limit	\$51	
Exceeding the speed limit in a photo-monitored school crossing or highway work zone by at least 10 mph	46.2-873 46.2-878.1 46.2-882.1	\$100	\$51	\$151
Exceeding the speed limits set by Transportation Commissioner	46.2-878	\$6 per mile over speed limit	\$51	
Exceeding the speed limit in a residence district	46.2-878.2	\$200 plus \$8 per mile over speed limit	\$51	
Exceeding the speed limit in a 55 mph or 65 mph zone	46.2-870	\$6 per mile over speed limit	\$51	
Driving in excess of 80 mph but less than 86 mph in a 65 mph zone	46.2-878.3	\$100 plus \$6 per mile over speed limit	\$51	
Exceeding the speed limit on bridge	46.2-881	\$6 per mile over speed limit	\$51	
Impeding traffic by slow speed	46.2-877	\$30	\$51	\$81
* * *				
Other Moving <u>fenses</u>				
Moving violation committed in high-way safety corridor	46.2-808.2	Double otherwise applicable fine	\$51	

Failure to obey high- 46.2-830 \$30 \$51 \$81 way sign

\* \* \*

Amend portions of Rule 3C:2 to read as follows:

## Rule 3C:2. Uniform Fine Schedule.

\* \* \*

A violation of any of the provisions of the hunting, trapping, or inland fish laws, or of § 18.2-132, or any regulations adopted by the Board of Wildlife Resources pursuant thereto, may be prepaid only if the person has not violated any of those provisions within the past three years. See Va. Code § 29.1-338.

\* \* \*

Description of Offense*			Statute or Regulation	<u>Fine</u>	Processing Fee***	<u>Total</u>
*	*	*				
Selling to, dist to or purchasin sons under age bacco product	ng for per- e 21 to-		18.2-371.2(A)	\$75	_	\$75
Purchasing or essing tobacco when under ag	products		18.2-371.2(B)	\$35	_	\$35
Being intoxica public	ated in		18.2-388	\$25	\$61	\$86
Shooting piged amusement or premises for s poses	renting		18.2-403.3(2) 3.2-6573	\$35	\$61	\$96
*	*	*				

\* \* \*

Watercraft: No visual distress signal	4 VAC 15-430-80††††	\$35	\$61	\$91
Watercraft: No fire extinguishing equipment	4 VAC 15-430-190††††	\$35	\$61	\$91
Smoking in vehicle with a minor under the age of 15 present	46.2-810.1	\$100	_	\$100
Failure of person at least age 18 occupying front seat of vehicle to use safety belt system	46.2-1094(A) 46.2-1094(C)	\$25	_	\$25
Failure of driver to ensure that child up to age 8 is properly secured in approved child restraint device (first violation only)	46.2-1095(A) 46.2-1098	\$50		\$50

\* \*

A Copy,

Teste:

Clerk